No.RW/OFC/06/2018-19/JHR / 900 Government of India Ministry of Road Transport & Highways (Regional Office, Ranchi) New Area, Dutta Villa Road, Near N.T.C, Morabadi, Ranchi-834008.

Dated: 22 January, 2019.

Invitation of public comments

Sub: Proposal for ROW for laying PLB pipe for 48F OFC Cable along and across NH-23 from Bokaro to Peterwar 34.351 km in NHAI portion - reg.

The Project Director, NHAI, PIU, Dhanbad vide letter no. 11015/5/PD/DHM/UL-OFC/2098 dated 10.01.2019 has forwarded therewith a proposal in this office for laying PLB pipe for 48F OFC Cable along and across NH-23 from Bokaro to Peterwar 34.351 km in NHAI portion submitted by the Divisional Engineer, BSNL, Dhanbad vide letter dated 13.04.2018 i.e. the applicant on above mentioned subject.

As per Ministry OM vide no. 33044/29/2015/S&R(R) dated 22.11.2016, the Highway 2. Administration will make available the proposal seeking permission for utility services for public comments for 30 days on ground of public interest.

In view of the above, the comments of public are invited on captioned proposal and 3. the same should reach to below mentioned address till 24.02.2019 beyond which no comments will be considered.

> The Regional Officer, Regional Office, MoRT&H, Government of India, New Area, Dutta Villa Road, Antu Chowk, Morabadi, Ranchi, Jharkhand-834008 Email Id: roranchi03@gmail.com

This is issued with the approval of Highway Administrator cum Regional Officer, 4. MoRT&H, Ranchi.

Yours faithfully

Encl. As above

92 01/201 (Amit Kumar Singh) Asst, Executive Engineer, For, Regional Officer.

Copy to:

- 1. The Technical Director, NIC, Transport Bhawan, New Delhi-110001 for uploading on Ministry's website.
- 2. The Project Director, National Highways Authority of India, PIU-Ranchi, C-168, Road No-4, Ashok Nagar, Ranchi-834002.
- 3. The Divisional Engineer, BSNL, Transmission Project, Dhanbad, Ground Floor, G-03, Telephone Exchange, Puranabazar, Dhanbad.



भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

(सड़क परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार) परियोजना निदेशक का कार्यालय, परियोजना कार्यान्वयन इकाई, एन.एच.ए.आई. कॉम्प्लेक्स, कान्ड्रा, पोस्ट भीतीया, थाना गोविन्दपुर, धनबाद-६२६१०६ (झाररखण्ड) National Highways Authority of India

(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. of India) Office of the Project Director, Project Implementation Unit, NHAI Complex Kandra, P.O. Bhitia, P.S. Govindpur, Dhanbad-828109 (Jharkhand) दूरभाष / Ph. : 06540-283089 06540-283090 फैक्स / Fax : 06540-283184 ईमेल / E-mail : dhan@nhai.org nhaidhanbad@yahoo.in

10 Jan., 2019

Ref: 11015/5/PD/DHN/UL-OFC/2098

To Shri Amit Kumar Singh Asst. Executive Engineer Ministry of Road Transport & Highways Regional Office New Area Datta Villa Road Near N.T.C. Morabadi, Ranchi - 834008

Sub: Proposal of ROW for laying PLB pipe for 48 F OFC Cable along and across NH-23 from Bokaro to Peterwar 34.351 Km in NHAI portion – reg.

Ref: (i) MoRTH, RO-Ranchi letter No. RW/Ranchi/OFC/06/2018-19/JHR/61 dated 03.05.2018

- (ii) This office letter No. 11015/5/PD/DHN/UL-OFC/387 dated 25.05.2018
- (iii) BSNL letter No. TD/DNB/E-1/Permission/2018-19/2 dated 28.06.2018

(iv) This office letter No. 11015/5/PD/DHN/UL-OFC/997 dated 14.08.2018

(v) BSNL letter No. TD/DNB/E-1/Permission/2018-19/2 dated 28.09.2018

(vi) BSNL letter No. TD/DNB/E-1/Permission/2018-19/2 dated 01.01.2019

The cited proposal was received by this office vide MoRTH, RO-Ranchi letter dated 03.05.2018 [ref. (i)] for examine the case in accordance with Ministry's guidelines dated 22.11.2016.

- 2. After scrutiny, the proposal was returned to BSNL vide this office letter dated 25.05.2018 with certain observations for compliance of the same & re-submission of proposal.
- 3. After compliance of observations, BSNL has re-submitted their proposal to this office vide letter dated 28.06.2018 [ref. (iii)]. However, the desired Bank Guarantee & License fee was not submitted with the proposal. Accordingly, this office vide letter dated 14.08.2018 [ref. (iv)] requested BSNL for submission of same.
- 4. The desired Bank Guarantee for an amount of Rs. 32,89,700/- (Rupees thirty two lacs eighty nine thousand seven hundred only) has been submitted by BSNL vide letter dated 28.09.2018 [ref. (v)] and desired License Fee for an amount of Rs. 3,46,179/- (Rupees three lacs forty six thousand one hundred seventy nine only) has been submitted by BSNL vide letter dated 01.01.2019 [ref. (vi)].

The cited proposal has been scrutinized by this office as per MoRT&H circular dated 22.11.2016 & found in order. Accordingly, the said proposal is hereby recommended for according necessary permission for laying of OFC for 34.351 Km between Bokaro to Petarwar on NH-23.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

Encl: Proposal in 03 sets. (01 original + 02 duplicate)

(Prabhat Kumar) Project director

Socieved Solar Sir.

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL ENGINEER TELECOM **Transmission Project Division** Ground Floor, G-03, Telephone Exchange, Puranabazar, Dhanbad -826001 Telephone:-0326-2280054 Fax No.:-0326-2280031

To

The Project Director National Highway Authority of India Project Implementation Unit Kandra, P.O - Bhatia, Govindpur Dhanbad - 828109

Dates Sternas

Date: 28.06.2018

No - TD/DNB/E-1/Permission/2018-19/2

Sub :- Resubmission of proposal of Row for laying PLB pipe for 48 F OFC cable along and across NH 23 from Bokaro to Peterwar 32.897 Km in NHAI portion.

Ref :- Your letter (1) 11015/5/PD/DHN/UL-OFC/387

Date : May 25,2018

Sir.

The BSNL, a Govt of India Enterprises, propose to lay 48 F of cable from Bokaro to Peterwar.

For this Row proposal is resubmitted in accordance with MoRTH circular) dated : 22.11.2016 and having following correction.

- 1. Fresh Agreement is attested as per MoRTH circular dated : 22.11.2016.
- 2. Power of Attorney enclosed.
- 3. Necessary correction has made in check list.
- 4. Drawing has been attached.

It is requested to issue necessary demand note for granting permission for the above" cited work and also Licensee fee will be paid from this end, after proper demand from your end.

Thanking You.

Your's Faithfully

Mol. Indu.

Divisional Engineer, Transmission Project, Dhanbad.